»  higher or lower values of derivatives held in the cash flow hedging reserve.

The pretax effect from net interest income sensitivity is reported in the preceding sensitivity analysis. The effect of

taxation can be estimated using the 2010 tax rate.

The equity reserve sensitivities that follow are illustrative, based on simplified scenarios, and consider the impact on

the cash flow hedges and available-for-sale portfolios which are MTM through reserves. The impact on equity is

calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets, including the effect of any associated hedges,

and derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, for an assumed change in market interest rates.

The increased sensitivity of cash flow hedge reserves from 2009 to 2010 is due to an increase in interest rate swaps

executed to hedge the fixed rate exposure associated with structural balances and fixed rate retail and commercial

deposits. The increased sensitivity of available-for-sale reserves from 2009 to 2010 is due to additional statutory liquid

assets purchased during the year, classified as available-for-sale.

Sensitivity of reserves to market interest rate movements – Table 28 (audited):

2010 2009
Impact on

equity

as at

 31 December

Maximum

 impact1

Minimum

 impact1

Impact on
 equity

as at
31 December

Maximum
 impact1

Minimum
 impact1

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move

in all yield curves

Available-for-sale reserve (841) (875) (675) (580) (580) (177)
Cash flow hedging reserve (1 731) (1 794) (1 506) (1 476) (1 670) (1 471)

Total (2 572) (2 655) (2 238) (2 056) (2 056) (1 754)
As a percentage of Bank equity

at 31 December (%) (4,9) (5,0) (4,3) (4,3) (4,3) (3,7)

– 100 bps parallel move

in all yield curves

Available-for-sale reserve 841 875 675 580 580 177
Cash flow hedging reserve 1 731 1 794 1 506 1 476 1 670 1 471

Total 2 572 2 655 2 238 2 056 2 056 1 754
As a percentage of Bank equity

at 31 December (%) 4,9 5,0 4,3 4,3 4,3 3,7

Note

1 The maximum and minimum impacts reported for each reserve category did not necessarily occur for the same month as the maximum and minimum impact

reported for the total.

103   Absa Bank Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2010

Interest rate sensitivity analysis – return on average balances

Interest return on average balances – Table 29:

Average balances and weighted average effective interest rates were as follows:

Bank

2010 2009
Average

balance

(audited)

Average

rate1

Interest

 income/

(expense)

Average
 balance
(audited)

Average
 rate

Interest

[…]

Impact on equity from a 5% currency translation shock 52

As at 31 December 2009
Foreign currency net investments 1 135
Impact on equity from a 5% currency translation shock 57

Equity investment risk

Equity investment risk in the banking book (regulatory definition)

The equity portfolio is subject to regulatory and economic capitalisation under equity risk in the banking book rules of

the Banks Act. According to these rules, the equity portfolio excludes third-party equity investments under management

for which the Bank does not bear the risk.

The RWAs of the Bank’s equity investments in the banking book are reported in the capital management section of

this Bank risk management report.

Equity sensitivity analysis of the Bank’s investments

Note 11 of the consolidated financial statements provides a breakdown of investment securities. In respect of listed

and unlisted equity investments reported in this note, an analysis is provided of the estimated sensitivity impact on

pretax profit and loss and equity for a reasonably possible 5% variance in equity market values based on the

accounting treatment of these investments.

Equity sensitivity analysis – impact on pretax profit and loss and equity – Table 31 (audited):

2010 2009
Impact of a 5%

reduction in

fair value

Impact of a 5%

increase in fair

value

Impact of a 5%
reduction in fair

value

Impact of a 5%
increase in fair

value
Profit

and

loss

Rm

Equity

Rm

Fair

value

Rm

Profit

and

loss

Rm

Equity

Rm

Profit
and
loss
Rm

Equity
Rm

Fair
value
Rm

Profit
and
loss
Rm

Equity
Rm

Listed equity investments1 (47) (3) 985 47 3 (79) (4) 1 652 79 4
Unlisted equity
investments1 (271) (7) 5 572 271 7 (290) (8) 5 961 290 8

(318) (10) 6 557 318 10 (369) (12) 7 613 369 12

Note

1 Excludes debt instruments and all associates and joint ventures.

105   Absa Bank Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2010

Strategic focus for the year ahead

Traded market risk: the Basel II market risk amendments package agreed in July 2009 is in the process of being

adopted into bank regulations. This will see the introduction of new trading book capital charges, of which notably the

stressed VaR and incremental risk charges will translate into an increase in the Bank’s trading risk regulatory charge.

In order to achieve readiness for these requirements, model development and testing began in 2010 and which will